

No. 23-971

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY WAETZIG,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CARLA G. GRAFF
BRIAN A. KULP
ANTHONY R. JADICK
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3378
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

MICAELA SCOTTI
DECHERT LLP
3 Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. A Rule 41(a)(1) Voluntary Dismissal Is Not a
“Final Judgment, Order, or Proceeding” 4

 A. A Rule 41(a)(1) Voluntary Dismissal
 Leaves the Parties as if No Action Has
 Been Brought..... 4

 B. A Rule 41(a)(1) Voluntary Dismissal Is
 Not a “Final” “Judgment” or “Order” 7

 C. A Rule 41(a)(1) Voluntary Dismissal Is
 Not a “Final” “Proceeding” 11

 D. Adopting Petitioner’s Contrary Position
 Would Undermine the Basic Policies
 of the Federal Rules and Statutes of
 Limitations 14

II. Even If a Rule 41(a)(1) Dismissal Is a Final
Proceeding, This Court Should Make Clear
that Rule 60(b) Provides No Avenue for Relief
Here 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	17-19
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	17, 18
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	14
<i>Blue v. D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021)	8
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021)	9
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	2
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	10
<i>City of Aurora v. West</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 82 (1868)	5
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 110 S.E. 730 (Ga. 1922)	11
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	5, 6

<i>Cooter & Gell v. Martmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	6, 15
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	10
<i>El Reno Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Taylor</i> , 209 P. 749 (Okla. 1922)	11
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. ex rel. Stephenson v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 68 F.4th 815 (3d Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Ex parte Skinner & Eddy Corp.</i> , 265 U.S. 86 (1924)	4
<i>G. Amsinck & Co. v. Springfield Grocer Co.</i> , 7 F.2d 855 (8th Cir. 1925).....	9
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Galaza v. Wolf</i> , 954 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	3, 16-18
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936)	4
<i>Kapco Mfg. Co. v. C & O Enters., Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	16-18
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	18
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 577 (2018)	13

<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	3, 16-19
<i>McCann v. Bentley Stores Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Mo. 1940)	6
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Latham</i> , 41 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1930)	5
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	14
<i>Ruch v. State</i> , 146 N.E. 67 (Ohio 1924)	11
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	7, 14
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	14
<i>State Treasurer of Mich. v. Barry</i> , 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Torres v. Chater</i> , 125 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	13
<i>Wellfount, Corp. v. Hennis Care Centre of Bolivar, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2020)	15

<i>Williams v. Clarke</i> , 82 F.3d 270 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Wilson v. City of San Jose</i> , 111 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997)	8, 12
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	2
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	4, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(B)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	2, 3, 7, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)	3, 16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	3, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	3, 16, 17
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	7

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	8, 9
Neal C. Head, <i>The History and Development of Nonsuit</i> , 27 W. Va. L.Q. 20 (1920).....	5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) advisory committee’s note to 1946 amendment.....	12
8 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 41.33[1] (3d ed. 2024).....	7
12 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 60.48[3][b] (3d ed. 2024).....	19
Note, <i>Absolute Dismissal Under Federal Rule 41(a): The Disappearing Right of Voluntary Nonsuit</i> , 63 Yale L.J. 738 (1954).....	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1949)...	8
9 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2367 (4th ed. 2024)	7, 12
